

# INVITATION FOR BID #45-0-2017/SB WELL REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE AND REHABILITATION SERVICES

Procurement Department 120 Malabar Road, SE Palm Bay, FL 32907-3009

ISSUE DATE: 5/23/2017

Page 1 of 39

PROCUREMENT CONTACT:

Susan Blair - CPPB

PHONE NUMBER: (321) 952-3424

FAX: (321) 952-3401

E-MAIL: susan.blair@pbfl.org

BIDS TO BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN 5:00 PM ON TUESDAY, 6/13/2017

PLEASE COMPLETE AND SUBMIT THIS FORM WITH YOUR BID				
Bidder Name: Agarthe Marktenance - Performance Sys, Inc. Address: 7146 Harry hill flood N. City, State, Zip: Wex Adu Benh, F. 33467 Phone Number (Shi) 494-2844	Bids are firm for 90 days  Yes No Other  Do you accept Visa? YES □ NO  List of Deviations (if any) attached  Yes No  If submitting a "NO BID", state reason:			
Fax Number: (Sul) 494-2544  E-Mail Address: ampsilpe grad con  FEIN Number: US-0071072				

Bid packages shall be mailed or hand-delivered to the Office of the Procurement Department, located at the CITY HALL, 120 Malabar Road SE, Suite 200, Palm Bay, Florida 32907. Receipt of Bids will be officially closed after time and date identified above. Bids received after the specified time and date will not be accepted. The City will not be responsible for mail delays, late or incorrect deliveries. The time/date stamp located in the Office of the Procurement Department will be the official authority for determining late Bids.

One (1) original (MARKED "ORIGINAL") and one (1) copy plus one (1) electronic PDF copy on Compact disk (CD) or flash drive of all Bid sheets and required attachments shall be executed and submitted in a sealed envelope. Bidder shall mark Bid envelope, IFB No. 45-0-2017/SB — Well Repairs, Maintenance and Rehabilitation Services. Bidder's name and return address shall be clearly identified on the outside of the envelope.

Authorized Signature
Printed Name & Title

Title (typed or printed)



# CHECK LIST OF MINIMUM REQUIRED SUBMITTALS

This "Standardized Check List" has been provided to assist the Bidder with the submission of their Bid package. This Check List cannot be construed as identifying all required submittal documents for this project. Bidders remain responsible for reading the entire Bid document to insure that they are in compliance.

The City, in its sole discretion, reserves the right to reject any and all Bids, to waive any and all formalities and reserves the right to disregard all nonconforming, non-responsive or incomplete Bids. The City specifically reserves the absolute right to determine the seriousness of any bidder's failure to specifically conform to the requirements of the Bid document. Bidders cannot utilize the City's determination of the seriousness of any specific non-conformance as a basis to protest the award of any bid. Bids may be considered subject to rejection if in the sole opinion of the City: there is a serious omission, unauthorized alteration of form, an unauthorized alternate Bid, incomplete or unbalanced unit price, or irregularities of any kind. The City may reject, as non-responsive, any or all Bids where Bidders fail to acknowledge receipt of Addenda as prescribed.

SUBMITTALS	Inc	Included		
	YES N	O N/A		
Bidder has completed, signed (blue ink) and included Invitation for Bid Cover Sheet (page 1)				
Bidder has completed, signed (blue ink) and included the Check List of Minimum Required Submittals (page 2)				
Bidder has provided One (1) Original hard-copy Bid (marked "ORIGINAL"), signe (blue ink), plus one (1) electronic PDF copy on compact disk (CD) or flash drive of the bid complete with all supporting documentation				
Bidder has provided the number of one (1) hard copy of their bid (marked "COPY"), as referenced in Section I (page 4)				
Bidder has confirmed that their Bid reflects all Addenda for this project (all Addenda will be posted to Demandstar.com and PublicPurchase.com for notification and retrieval)	/			
Bidder has submitted the required documents from pages 13, 14 and 15 (bolded	) /			
Bidder has completed, signed (blue lnk) and included their Bid Form				
If applicable, Bidder has provided a signed Conflict of Interest statement		X		
Bidder completed and included their Reference Form				
Bidder has completed, signed (blue ink) and included their Identical Tie Bid sheet with signature – (if applicable)	t /			
Bidder has signed (blue ink) and included their Bidder's Insurance Requirements Acknowledgement				
Bidder has completed and included their Local Preference Certification Statemen (not required for Class "D")	nt /			
Bidder has included a copy of business tax receipt (occupational license)				
Bidder has signed and notarized & included their Non-Collusion Affidavit				
Bidder has read, understood and submitted all required documentation for bid evaluation.				

Authorized Signature
Printed Name & Title

Company 1217

Date

# **SECTION III**

# BID FORM – Sheet 1 of 4 IFB #45-0-2017 – Well Repairs, Maintenance and Rehabilitation Services

The undersigned declares that, after examining the Bid Documents for the above referenced project, she/he does hereby submit a response to the bid and warrants that:

- a. She/He is an officer of the organization.
- She/He is authorized to offer a bid in full compliance with all requirements and conditions, as set forth in the IFB.
- She/He has fully read and understands the IFB and has full knowledge of the scope, nature, quantity and quality of the work to be performed, and the requirements and conditions under which the work is to be performed.
- d. If the bid is accepted, a Purchase Order and/or Contract will be issued as proposed subject to any revisions mutually agreed-upon by the City and the Bidder.

In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents as more fully set forth in the agreement, that Bidder has examined copies of all the contract Documents and of the following Addenda:

Addendum No. \_\_\_\_\_, Dated \_\_\_\_\_, Dated \_\_\_\_\_,

Addendum No	, Dated	Addendum No.	, Dated
City's liability for any and valuable consisted contractor expressed Contractor's recover a maximum amount Contractor pursuant Agreement is in any liability as set forth i limits established in fees, investigative c	cause of action arising deration, the receipt a ses its willingness to entry from the City to any act of the contract value less to this Agreement. Not manner intended either in Section 768.28, Florid said Section; and no clean	nt only if in so doing the City can out of this Agreement. For other nd sufficiency of which is here into this Agreement with the ction or claim arising from the Agres the amount of all funds actually hing contained in this paragraph to be a waiver of the limitation plate a Statutes, or to extend the City's aim or award against the City shosts or pre-judgment interest. The against the Contractor.	and additional good reby acknowledged, knowledge that the reement is limited to y paid by the City to or elsewhere in this aced upon the City's s liability beyond the hall include attorney
Authorized Signature  Authorized Signature	Misdet	Company Name  6/12/17  Date	· Perhance Sys, Inc



# BID FORM – Sheet 2 of 4 IFB #45-0-2017 – Well Repairs, Maintenance and Rehabilitation Services

Contractors must bid on all items This will be awarded 'all or none'

Provide a price for each line item listed below (Line Item Table). Transfer line items prices to Scenario of Services listed on page 20. The scenario total will be used to compare one bid to another for award purposes only and does not represent a guarantee of future work.

Item #	LINE ITEM TABLE ITEM DESCRIPTION	UOM	BUSINESS HOURS PRICE 7 am - 5:30 pm Monday - Friday	AFTER HOURS PRICE 5:30 pm - 7 am Monday - Friday	WEEKEND/ HOLIDAY PRICES Weekends (Friday 5:30 pm – Monday 7 am) & Holidays
1	Well Drill	Per foot	\$ 3303	\$ 3805	\$ 4302
2	Well Service Rig	Per hour	\$ 1350	\$ 18500	\$ 1950
3	Pump Service Rig	Per hour	\$ 100-	\$ 1000	\$ 1100
4	Cement work or demolition	Per hour	\$ 650	\$ 654	\$ 12m
5	On Site Welding Unit	Per hour	\$ 450	\$ cyfu	\$ 95
6	Machine Shop Welding	Per hour	\$ 454	\$ 450	\$ 65
7	Pump/Well technician	Per hour	\$ 204	\$ 60	\$ 1004
8	Chemical Treatment	Per hour	\$ 75m	\$ 750	\$ 954
9	Well abandonment	Per hour	\$ 11500	\$ 1120	\$ 1250
10	Specific Capacity test, before and after rehabilitation	Per hour	\$ 500	\$	\$ 750
11	Well Development and Redevelopment	Per hour	\$ 1854	\$ 1854	\$ 2004
12	Chemical disinfection of well after rehabilitation	Per hour	\$ 754	\$ 32m	\$ 934
13	Pump Motor Retrieval	Per hour	\$ 1350	\$ 1350	\$ 1300
14	Miscellaneous work as needed, normal business hours	Per hour	\$ 1500	\$ 1500	\$ 1650
15	Miscellaneous work as needed, non-normal business hours	Per hour	\$ 1754	\$ 175°	\$ 15
16	Flow Meter Maintenance and Calibration	Per hour	\$ 4500	\$ 450	\$ 60
17	Deep well Pump Maintenance	Per hour	\$ 1250	\$ 125	\$ 195
18	Well/Pump /Motor maintenance	Per hour	\$ 454	\$ 45	\$ 53%
		-		1	

Authorized Signature
Printed Name & Title

Agrifur Maintenance - Pettornance Systems, Inc.

6/12/17

Date



# BID FORM – Sheet 3 of 4 IFB #45-0-2017 – Well Repairs, Maintenance and Rehabilitation Services

item #	LINE ITEM TABLE  ITEM DESCRIPTION  BUSINESS HOURS PRICE 7 am - 5:30 pm Monday - Friday		AFTER HOURS PRICE 5:30 pm - 7 am Monday - Friday	WEEKEND/ HOLIDAY PRICES Weekends (Friday 5:30 pm – Monday 7 am) & Holidays	
19	Raw water disposal	Per hour	\$ 15 <sup>w</sup>	\$ 15m	\$
20	Airlift well	Per hour	\$ 1854	\$ 1850	\$ 2000
21	Pump test	Per hour	\$ 1600	\$ 1754	\$ 1300
22	Swabbing	Per hour	\$ 1154	\$ 11500	\$ 135
23	Reports (other than weekly status reports)	Per report	\$ 1000°	\$ 1000	\$ JOWE
24	Water Storage Tank Residual Cleaning	Per tank	\$ 70000	\$ 5000	\$ 6000
25	Down hole video surveys	Per video	\$ 50000	\$ 500	\$ 500
26	360 Degree Video	Per video	\$ 12000	\$ 12000	\$ 12800
27	Mobilize, demobilize & cleanup	Per well	\$ 50000	\$ 700	\$ LOW
28	Wellhead/pump removal, cleaning and reinstall	Per well	\$ 2000	\$ 2000	\$ 2000
29	Well Acidification/EPA	Per well	\$ 2000	\$ 200	\$ 2205
30	Chlorine Maintenance of Wells	Per well	\$ 225 <sup>th</sup>	\$ 2254	\$ 5Dn=
31	Percent Markup for Parts supplied & installed		12%		

Authorized Signature

Printed Name & Title

Company Name Performance Sys, In

Date



# BID FORM – Sheet 4 of 4 IFB #45-0-2017 – Well Repairs, Maintenance and Rehabilitation Services

# SCENARIO OF SERVICES – pricing requested for ITB comparison only (see pages 18 – 19)

Transfer line items prices, using the pricing in **Business Hours Price** column to Scenario of Services on the following table. The scenario total will be used to compare bids for award purposes only and does not represent a guarantee of annual work

ltem #	Description	Unit	Est Qty	Price from Line Item Table 'b'	Total Price – Scenarios of Services 'a' x 'b'
7	Pump/Well technician	Per hour	18	\$ 900	\$ 1,6200
8	Chemical Treatment	Per hour	10	\$ 754	\$ 75000
10	Specific Capacity test, before and after rehabilitation	Per hour	7	\$ 504	\$ 3500-
11	Well Development and Redevelopment	Per hour	19	\$ 1350	\$ 3,5154
12	Chemical disinfection of well after rehabilitation	Per hour	6	\$ 754	\$ 4500
14	Miscellaneous work as needed, normal business hours	Per hour	55	\$ 1500	\$ 0.2500
18	Well/Pump /Motor maintenance	Per hour	56	\$ 454	\$ 252000
20	Airlift well	Per hour	23	\$ 1650	\$ 42554
21	Pump test	Per hour	5	\$ ILOUR	\$ 0000
25	Down hole video surveys	Per video	2	\$ 704	\$ Law
27	Mobilize, demobilize & cleaner	Per well	15	\$ 500	\$ 7,5000
28	Wellhead/pump removal, cleaning and reinstall	Per well	10	\$ 20004	\$ 20,000%
29	Well Acidification/EPA	Per well	3	\$ 2000	\$ 60000
30	Chlorine Maintenance of Wells	Per well	134	\$ 2250	\$ 3415000
	GRA	AND TOTAL -	SCENARIO	OF SERVICES	\$ 97 1100

Authorized Signature	7146 HAVERINI ROOM N.
Authorized Signature	Address
JAMES MURRAY	Wes Paly Bench Fr 33407
Printed Name & Title	City, State, Zip Code
Agester Mainterine - Pertoman Sp. 1	n (Sul) 494 2844
Company	Telephone Number
6/12/17	(561) 494-2944
Date	Fax Number
Email Address Small Con	(984) 325-1782
Fmail Address	Cell Phone Number



# REFERENCES

Bidder shall provide a minimum of three references, for which they are currently providing this type of service/commodity within the State of Florida.

O. L. INI. LTM		· ·
Contact Name and Title		
Address		
Phone Number	E-Mail Address	
Length of contract or business re	elationship: Start Date	End date
Contract Value \$	1	
Description of work provided or	this contract	
Company Name	Mar	
Contact Name and Title		
Address		
Phone Number	E-Mail Address	
Length of contract or business	relationship: Start Date	End date
Contract Value \$		
Description of work provided on	this contract	
Company Name	6	
Contact Name and Title		
Address		
Phone Number	E-Mail Address	
Length of contract or business r	relationship: Start Date	End date
Contract Value \$		
	this contract	



### **IDENTICAL TIE BIDS**

In accordance with Section 287,087, Florida State Statutes, preference shall be given to businesses with drug-free workplace programs. Whenever two or more Bids that are equal with respect to price, quality, and service, are received by the State or any political subdivision for the procurement of commodities or contractual services, a Bid received from a business that certifies that has completed a drug-free workplace program shall be given preference in the award process. Established procedure for processing tie Bids will be followed if none of the tied vendors have a drug-free workplace program. In order to have a drug-free workplace program, a business shall:

- Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibitions.
- Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace the business policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- 3) Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under Bid a copy of the statement
- In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under Bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to any violation of Florida Statutes or of any controlled substance law(s) of the United States or any state five (5) days after such conviction or plea.
- 5) Impose sanctions on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, any employee who is so convicted.
- 6) Make a good-faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.

As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the above requirements.

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

ACTIV MUNTCHUMA POTVIMMA Systems, Inc
COMPANY

O1217

DATE





# AMPS, INC. REFERENCES

Seacoast Utility Authority \$150,000

4200 Hood Road
Palm Beach Garden, Fl 33410
Attn. Vince Mollo
Phone (561) 537 0677
Amollog state com 2006-present
Well inspections, Rehabs, reconstruction
Pump/motor sales & repairs

City of Stuart \$250,000

121 S.W. Flagler Drive

Stuart, FL 34990

Attn: Paul Hitchcock
Phone (772) 260-0109
Phitchcock@ci.stuart.fl.us 2006-present
Installation of new wells, fabrication,
well reconstruction, rehabs, maintenance,
abandonments, pump/motor sales & service

725 South 25th S
Fort Pierce, FL
Attn: Keith Step
Phone: (772) 46
kstephens a fput
Well rehabilitati
well abandonme
sales & service,

City of Boca Raton \$150,000

1301 Glades Road
Boca Raton, FL 33432
Attn: Ramy Maharaj
Phone (561) 338-7316 1999-present
rmaharaj@ci.boca-raton.fl.us
Wellfield maintenance, reconstruction,
Rehabs,fabrication,abandonments,
Meter calibrations/repairs, pumps/motor
Sales & service, fabrication

Village of Palm Springs S 50,000

226Cypress Lane
Palm Springs, FL 33461
Attn: Don Ray
dray@vpsfl org 2012 – present
Fax (561) 965-5563
Pump/motor sales & service
Well rehabilitations

City of Boynton Beach

100 East Boynton Beach Blvd.
Boynton Beach, FL 33425
Attn: Phil Taylor
Phone (561) 752-6499
taylorpubbles 1998 - present
Well reconstruction, rehabilitations, meter
calibrations/repairs; pump/motor sales &

\$250,000

Fort Pierce Utility Authority \$150,000

Service, fabrication, abandonments

725 South 25th Street
Fort Pierce, FL 34947
Attn: Keith Stephens
Phone: (772) 466-1600
kstephens a fpua com 2014 - present
Well rehabilitations, installation of new wells
well abandonments; pump/motor/column
sales & service,

Town of Jupiter
210 Military Drive
Jupiter, FL
Attn: Chris McKenzie
Phone (561) 742-2605

chrism@jupiter fl.us 2012-2015 Well rehabilitations, abandonments, meter calibrations, fabrication, pump/motor sales & service

**North Springs Improvement District** 

9700 NW 52 Street \$150,000
Coral Springs, FL 33076
Attn: Basil Mantagas
basilm a nsidfl gox 2008-present
Fax (954) 755-7237
Well rehabilitations, pump/motor sales &
Service, well reconstruction



# AMPS, INC. REFERENCES

Palm Beach County \$1,100,000

50 S. Military Trail Suite 110
West Palm Beach, FL 333415
Attn: Vincent Munn
Phone (561) 818-1673 1999-present
vmunn@pbcwater.com
Wellfield maintenance & monitoring,
Well reconstruction, rehabs, fabrication,
Pump repairs, tank inspections/cleaning

**Town of Davie** \$100,000 6591 Orange Drive

Davie, FL 33314
Attn: Raul Sotelo
Phone (954) 319-2792
Taut Sotelora davie-ri gov 2013-present
Well rehabilations, installations &
abandonments, pump sales &
service

Martin County Utilities \$150,000

2401 SE Monterey Rd Stuart, FL 34996 Attn: Todd Leyland Phone (772) 221 – 1439 tleyland@martin.fl.us 1998-present Wellfield maintenance & monitoring, Well reconstruction, rehabs, fabrication, Tank inspections, pump/motor sales & Service City of Delray Beach \$150,000

200 SW 6<sup>th</sup> Street
Delray Beach, FL 33444
Attn: Harold Williams 2012-present
Phone: (561) 243-7000 xt 4401
williamship mydelraybeach com
Well rehabilitations; flowmeter calibrations
& repairs

City of Pompano Beach \$ 250,000

301 NE 12<sup>TH</sup> STREET
Pompano Bch, FL 33060
ATTN: Donovan Evans 2006-present
Phone (954) 592 1580
Donovan evans@copbfl com
Well reconstruction, rehabs, fabrication, surface modifications, pump/motor sales & service

City of Hollywood \$ 75,000 2600 Hollywood Blvd

Hollywood, FL 33022 Attn: Carlos Aquilera 2015-present Phone: (954) 967-4230 caquilera@hollywoodfl org Wellhead elevation including custom fabrication

**Coral Spring Improvement District** 

10300 NW 11<sup>th</sup> Manor
Coral Springs, FL 33071
ATTN: Joe Stephens 2005-present
Phone (954) 752 1797
Joes a fladistricts com
Wellfield maintenance & monitoring;
Rehabs, fabrication, pump/motor sales &
Service

City of Sunrise \$125,000

10770 West Oakland Park Blvd.
Sunrise, FL 33351
Attn: Jim Dolan 2011 - present
Phone: (954) 572-2424
jdolan@sunrisefl.gov
Wellfield maintenance & monitoring, rehabs
well installation, abandonments, fabrication,
pump/motor sales & service

\*\*AMPS is the prime contractor on all above contracts



) p.

# CITY OF PALM BAY BIDDER'S INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS ACKNOWLEDGEMENT IFB #45-0-2017 Well Repairs, Maintenance and Rehabilitation Services

### STANDARD INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Before starting and until acceptance of the work by the City, the Awarded Bidder shall, as a minimum mandatory condition precedent to this work, procure and maintain insurance of the types and to the limits specified below, at their own expense and without cost to the City, until final acceptance by the City of all products or services covered by the purchase order or contract. The policy limits required are to be considered minimum amounts:

The Certificate of insurance shall be made to the City of Palm Bay, 120 Malabar Rd. SE, Palm Bay FL 32907 and should reference the operation.

Prior to renewal, non-renewal, cancellation, or change or modification of any insurance policy, at least 30 days advance written notice shall be given to the City of Palm Bay

Minimum coverage with limits and provisions are as follows:

- A <u>Commercial General Liability:</u> The Successful Bidder shall provide minimum limits of \$1,000,000 00 each occurrence, \$2,000,000 00 annual aggregate combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage liability. This shall include premises/operations, personal & advertising injury products, completed operations, and contractual liability, specifically confirming and insuring the indemnification and hold harmless clause of the contract. This policy of insurance shall be considered primary to and not contributing with any insurance maintained by the City of Palm Bay and shall name the City of Palm Bay as an additional insured. The policy of insurance shall be written on an "occurrence" form.
- B <u>Business Automobile:</u> Successful Bidder shall provide minimum limits of liability of \$1,000,000 00 each accident, combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage. This shall include coverage for:
  - Owned Automobiles
  - Hired Automobiles
  - Non-Owned Automobiles
- C <u>Professional Liability Insurance or Errors and Omissions Insurance: Successful Bidder shall</u> provide professional liability insurance, or Errors and Omissions Insurance, with a minimum limit of \$1,000,000.00 aggregate with respect to acts, errors or omissions in connection with professional services to be provided under this Agreement. Any deductible is not to exceed \$5,000.00 for each claim. Consultant represents it is financially responsible for the deductible amount.
- D <u>Pollution Liability</u>: Successful Proposer shall provide pollution liability coverage with limits of no less than \$1,000,000.00 per occurrence. Pollution Liability shall cover the contractor's liability for bodily injury, property damage and environmental damage resulting from pollution and related cleanup costs incurred, arising from the work or services performed as per this contract.



<u>Workers' Compensation</u>: The Successful Bidder shall provide and maintain workers' compensation insurance for all employees in the full amount required by statute and full compliance with the applicable laws of the State of Florida. <u>Exemption certificates to this requirement are not acceptable</u>. Should the Named Vendor utilize a Professional Employer Organization, said Vendor acknowledges and agrees that all employees sent to the City of Palm Bay MUST be included on that PEO roster. Said policy must include Employers' Liability insurance with limits of no less than:

Each Accident \$ 100,000 00
 Disease – Policy Limit \$ 500,000.00
 Disease – Each Employee \$ 100,000.00

Successful Bidder shall further insure that all of its sub-contractors maintain appropriate levels of workers' compensation insurance.



Other Insurance Provisions: The City of Palm Bay is to be specifically included on all certificates of insurance as a named additional insured (with exception to Workers Compensation). Waiver of Subrogation is required for Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability. All certificates must be received prior to commencement of service/work. In the event the insurance coverage expires prior to the completion of this contract, a renewal certificate shall be issued thirty (30) days prior to said expiration date The certificate shall provide a thirty (30) day notification clause in the event of cancellation or modification to the policy.

Deductible Clause - Successful Bidder to declare self-insured retention or deductible amounts.

All insurance carriers shall be rated (A) or better by the most recently published A.M. Best Rating Guide. Unless otherwise specified, it shall be the responsibility of the Successful Bidder to insure that all subcontractors comply with the same insurance requirements spelled out above. The City may request a copy of the insurance policy according to the nature of the project. City reserves the right to accept or reject the insurance carrier.

(Sol) 494 2944 Fax Number of Email address

LOCAL PREFERENCE CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
STATE OF HORISA
COUNTY OF Value Mach
being duly sworn, deposes and says that:
He/she is
has submitted the attached Bid, and is requesting consideration for the following preference to the Chief Procurement Officer of the City of Palm Bay. Please review the Procurement Ordinance Chapter 38 for more specific details and requirements, <a href="https://www.palmbayflorida.org/procurement">www.palmbayflorida.org/procurement</a> .
is a Class A Business as defined in City of Palm Bay Code of Ordinance Chapter 38. A copy of the City of Palm Bay Business Tax Receipt and a complete list of full-time employees and their addresses are attached for justification. The City reserves the right to request additional documentation.
is a Class B Business as defined in the City of Palm Bay Code of Ordinance Chapter 38. A copy of the Business Tax Receipt or a complete list of full-time employees and their addresses is attached as justification. The City reserves the right to request additional documentation.
is a Class C Business as defined in the City of Palm Bay Code of Ordinance Chapter 38. A copy of the Brevard County Business Tax Receipt is attached as justification.
SIGNATURE:  The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 6/12/17 by
, who is personally known to me or who has produced as identification and who did (did not) take an oath.
Sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me his day of day of 2017.
Personally Produced Type of Identification Identification
Notary Public State of:
Muto
Revised 5-2-17  COPY  JAYNE L PRINDIBLE Notary Public – State of Florida Commission # GG 086507 My Comm. Expires Jul 12, 2021 Bonded through National Notary Assn.  Page 25 of 39  Page 25 of 39

# **NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT**

STATE OF MICEINA
COUNTY OF Plu Penh
James Murray, being duly sworn, deposes and says that:
(1) He/she is Title of Acute Muntenane & Portonome Sys, Mc
the Bidder that has submitted the attached Bid.  He/she is fully informed respecting the preparation and contents of the attached  Bid and of all pertinent circumstances respecting such Bid.
<ul> <li>Such Bid is genuine and is not a collusive or sham Bid.</li> <li>Neither the said Bidder nor any of its officers, partners, owners, agent representatives, employees or parties in interest including this affiant, has in any way, colluded, conspired, or agreed, directly or indirectly, with any other Bidder, firm or person, to submit a collusive or sham Bid in connection with the Agreement for which the attached Bid has been submitted or to refrain from proposing in connection with such Agreement, or has in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by Agreement or collusion or communication or conference with any other Bidder, firm or person to fix the price or prices in the attached Bid or of any other Bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit or cost element of the Bid price or the Bid price of any other Bidder, or to secure through any collusion, conspiracy, connivance or unlawful Agreement any advantage against the City of Palm Bay, Florida, or any person interested in the proposed Agreement.</li> <li>The price or prices quoted in the attached Bid are fair and proper and are not</li> </ul>
tainted by any collusion, conspiracy, or unlawful Agreement on the part of the Bidder or any of its agents, representatives, owners, employees, or parties of interest, including affiant.  (Signed)
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF BREVARD
the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
(Signature of Notary Public) (Name of Notary Typed, Printed or
Notary Public JAYNE L PRINDIBLE Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # GG (188507 (Serial Number)  Notary See My Comm Expires Jul 12 2021
Bonded through National Notary Assn

# JAMES R. MURRAY

# EXPERIENCE 1988-Present Aquifer Maintenance & Performance Systems, Inc. (AMPS, Inc.) Owner/President

Specializing in monthly or quarterly well field maintenance programs, well rehabilitations, insitu well reconstruction, Robotic tank cleaning & inspections, downhole video surveys, fabrication & machining (20,000 sq.ft. facility), pump sales & repairs, flowmeter calibrations & well field production management & training

# 1988-1989 Baylik Drilling, Lahabra California

Florida Testing & Engineering, Ft. Lauderdale, FL/CA/Peru Drilling & Fabrication Specialist

Oil field rig conversions and crew training

# 1985-1988 Layne Western, Mission KS Drilling Superintendent

Responsible for rig unitization & operation procedures to optimize drilling & rehabilitation in California, Nevada, Utah, Colorado, Arizona & New Mexico, including scheduling, safety programs (for both tool pushers & crews). Wells ranged from 150 to 4368 ft.

Bakersfield, CA

30 employees 6 drill rigs

Denver, CO

26 employees 4 drill rigs

Chino, CA

70 employees 10 drill rigs

# 1984-1985 K.T.M. Consulting, Phoenix, AZ Drilling Specialist

Responsible for training of experienced drilling crews in technical procedures for US, Malaysia & Middle Eastern clients. Training included large reverse air, stiff foam, direct air, mud rotary, rehabilitations, deep zone testing, rig and BOP configuration & fabrication.

### 1974-1984 Pool International dba Morrow Drilling, Odessa Texas

Roughneck 1975-1977

Driller 1977-1979

Tool Pusher 1979-1984

Roughneck: Responsibilities included handling lower ends of drill pipe during Trips; handling tongs during makeup; breaking out pipe; rig floor jobs; maintaining & repairing equipment

Driller: Supervised on-site drilling, floormen & trained crew members; also operated drilling machinery



Tool Pusher: Responsible for all rig operations (rig machinery, well drilling, tools & equipment) as well as coordinating between drilling contractor & operating company.

Total footage drilled from 1974 thru 1984 492,000 feet, wells included gas & oil, Steam, propane storage, salt water disposal, dewatering, large diameter, Deep Seismic, Water wells and shaft intersect wells

### **CERTIFICATIONS**

NGWA Standards Development 2007

IADC (International Association of Drilling Contractors) 1980 State approved CEU Speaker AGWT, NGWA 2007/present State approved CEU Speaker FWPCOA 1990/present

State approved CEU Speaker FDEP, FHD

State approved CEU Instructor FL drilling License requirements

Provider #149

Mud schools: Quality mud, western mud,

American Colloid, Nalco, Baroid

Developed a reusable vinyl drilling fluid for Nalco, Morrow, Layne 1980 Shaft construction—Institute of Shaft Drilling Technology, New Mexico

NGWA/Arizona drillers license #1

Nevada license #1227

Florida license #11310

American Welding Society #1078

G4 & Underwater welding

Pre Welding Certification instructor for Layne Western

Offshore & Land rotary API non-resident certification

Petroleum extension service International Association of Drilling

Contractors, University of Texas at Austin

Heavy equipment apprentice program, Mesa local 1971 South Florida Water Management, Water use monitoring And Compliance for closed channel Flow Hydraulics 2005

### OTHER

Designed & implemented maintenance software for municipalities

PH imbalance (portable unit) patent Pending

Auto Bacteriological control (stationary unit) patent pending

Number one choice for well rehabilitation & maintenance (AMPS, Inc.) by

Southeast Utility Council (unofficial poll)

Certified instructor for DEP/SFWMD

Certified instructor for state drilling license requirements

Instructor for FWPCOA classes

ASTM D18 (Frack Management) Committee

Founder Hottshot Prototypes, LLC

References available upon request



# STATE OF FLORIDA WATER WELL CONTRACTOR LICENSE Issued to James Murray

License No. 11310 Expires 7/31/2017

DISTRICT CERTIFICATION OFFICER



Project Manager: D.Raymond Toorie with 20 years experience Responsibilities/Role in the following contracts:

Coordination of work & crews

Overseeing/management of setup & work performed

Communication with client as to work performed / results

Onsite safety meetings

# Experience as Project Manager:

# Seacoast Utility Authority

4200 Hood Road Palm Beach Garden. Fl 33410 Attn: Vince Mollo Phone (561) 537 0677 Fax (561) 882 4475

# City of Stuart

121 S.W. Flagler Drives Stuart, FL 34990 Attn: Paul Hitchcock Phone (772) 260-0109 Fax (772) 288-5395

# City of Boca Raton

1301 Glades Road Boca Raton, FL 33432 Attn: Ramy Maharaj Phone (561) 338-7316 Fax (561) 338-7366

# Village of Wellington

11860 Pierson Rd Wellington, FL 33414 Attn: Karla Berrotran Phone (561) 753-2465

# City of Boynton Beach

100 East Boynton Beach Blvd Boynton Beach, FL 33425 Attn: Phil Taylor Phone (561) 752-6499 Fax (561) 742-6299

# Palm Beach County

8100 Forrest Hill Blvd West Palm Beach, FL Attn: Vincent Munn Phone (561) 818 1673

# **Town of Jupiter**

210 Military Drive Jupiter, FL Attn: Chris McKenzie Phone (561) 742-2605 Fax (561) 746-2792

# City of Pompano Beach

301 NE 12<sup>TH</sup> STREET Pompano Bch, FL 33060 ATTN: Donovan Evans Phone (954) 592 1580

Raymond Toorie's role in this contract will be:

Coordination of work & crews

Overseeing/management of setup & work performed

Ongoing communication with client/hydrologist as to daily work Onsite safety meetings



\*

# AMPS key field supervisors are

- 1) Ronald Ramsaran 6 years experience
- 2) Dion Toorie 9 years experience
- 3) Charles Hicks 12 years experience
- 4) Tony Moorer 7 years experience

Their responsibilities include but are not limited to

Coordinate daily activity with City keeping them informed of progress Overseeing all daily activities of crews Daily field reports All onsite testing Weekly toolbox safety meetings

Debbie Jones is our maintenance supervisor with 20+ years experience, who holds an operator license & is responsible for all field sampling as well as coordinating/scheduling our maintenance field technicians:

Justin Parrish Franco Decicco

William Moench (25 years experience) & Dennis Toorie (35 years experience) and are certified to repair submersible & vertical turbine pumps, mechanical seals, flowmeters, also can pumps





# CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH 600 W BLUE HERON BLVD RIVIERA BEACH FL 33404 BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

Permit Year October 01, 2016 to September 30, 2017

7146 Haverhill RD N
AMPS INC

Issued:
Vendor: 01727.1
WATER PROTECTION SERVICE
WHOLESALE MERCHANT

AMPS INC 7146 HAVERHILL ROAD RIVIERA BEACH FL 33407

MUST BE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY AT YOUR PLACE OF BUSINESS



 $\| W_{i} \|_{L^{2}_{t}}^{2} \leq \frac{1}{2^{n}} \frac{1}{2^{n+1}} \frac{1}{n} \frac{1}{n$ 



P.O. Box 3353, West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3353 www.pbctax.com Tel: (561) 355-2264

"LOCATED AT" .

7146 HAVERHILL RD RIVIERA BEACH, FL 33407

# Serving you.

TYPE OF BUSINESS	OWNER	CERTIFICATION #	RECEIPT #/DATE PAID	AMT PAID	BILL#
23-0099 WATER WELL CONTRACTOR	MURRAY JAMES R	11310	U17 121812 - 11/30/16	\$31 63	B40126527
					D.O.E.O.E.

This document is valid only when receipted by the Tax Collector's Office.

AQUIFER MAINTENACE & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS INC AQUIFER MAINTENACE & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS INC 7146 HAVERHILL RD N RIVIERA BEACH, FL 33407-1029

STATE OF FLORIDA
PALM BEACH COUNTY
2016/2017 LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

LBTR Number: 200914477 EXPIRES: SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

This receipt grants the privilege of engaging in or managing any business profession or occupation within its jurisdiction and MUST be conspicuously displayed at the place of business and in such a manner as to be open to the view of the public.



. The state of the

THE STATE OF THE S

\*

18 18